

No. 19-1225

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PAUL HUNT,

Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
KIMBERLY S. HERMANN

Counsel of Record

A. CELIA HOWARD

SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION

560 W. Crossville Rd., Ste. 104

Roswell, GA 30075

(770) 977-2131

khermann@southeasternlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 11, 2020

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals erred in finding that there was no precedent to guide University of New Mexico administrators because there is overwhelming case law about unconstitutional speech codes.....	4
A. The University’s Respectful Campus Policy is vague and overbroad.....	4
B. The Respectful Campus Policy discriminates against speakers based on content and viewpoint.....	6
C. The Respectful Campus Policy gives University officials unfettered discretion.....	9
II. This case presents an opportunity for this Court to reaffirm our nation’s commitment to political liberty and democracy....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	2
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	7
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	4
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	4, 5
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	3, 11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	12
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	11, 12
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	4
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	5
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	5
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	12
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	4
<i>Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. City Coll. of S.F.</i> , No. C 08- 03876 MHP, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1613 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2009).....	9
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	1
<i>Koepfel v. Romano</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (M.D. Fla. 2017), <i>aff'd sub nom. Doe v. Valencia</i> <i>Coll.</i> , No. 17-12562, 2018 WL 4354223 (11th Cir. Sept. 13, 2018)	4
<i>Kunz v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 290 (1951).....	10
<i>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	6, 13
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	3, 12
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	11, 12
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971)	3, 12
<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973)	3, 5, 7
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	4
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	3
<i>Pro-Life Cougars v. Univ. of Hous.</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D. Tex.), <i>dism’d</i> , 67 F. App’x 251 (5th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Roberts v. Haragan</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004)	2
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	3, 7
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	7
<i>Smith v. Tarrant Cty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 534 (N.D. Tex. 2009)	9
<i>Southworth v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>The UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991).....	5
<i>Thomas v. Chi. Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002)	9, 10
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	7
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	12
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	11, 12
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 John Trenchard & William Gordon, <i>Cato’s Letters: Essays on Liberty, Civil and Religious</i> (1724), reprinted in Jeffrey A. Smith, <i>Printers and Press Freedom: The Ideology of Early American Journalism</i> (Oxford University Press 1988).....	11
Benjamin Franklin’s 1789 newspaper essay, reprinted in Jeffrey A. Smith, <i>Printers and Press Freedom: The Ideology of Early American Journalism</i> (Oxford University Press 1988)	11
The Federalist No. 62 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., Signet Classics 2003).....	4
